Municipality of Anchorage

P.O Box 390 Girdwood, Alaska 99587 http://www.muni.org/gbos

David Bronson, Mayor



GIRDWOOD VALLEY SERVICE AREA BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Briana Sullivan & Mike Edgington, Co-Chairs
Jennifer Wingard, Brian Burnett, Guy Wade

Resolution 2024-06 Of the Girdwood Board of Supervisors Resolution of Support for construction of BIKEWOOD Phase 2 Trails

Whereas, BIKEWOOD (formerly Girdwood Mountain Bike Alliance) is a grassroots group created for the purpose of building and maintaining mountain biking trails in the Girdwood Valley, promoting responsible trail use, and advocating for cycling in the Girdwood community; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD Phase 2 plan aligns with the Girdwood Trails Plan adopted by Anchorage Assembly in March 2024 in supporting non-motorized recreational development in the Girdwood Valley; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD has met with the Girdwood Nordic Ski Club (GNSC) and has that group's approval to use the 5K Nordic Loop for uphill biking access and trail equipment access, during the summer months; and

Whereas, trails built by BIKEWOOD are to be built within accepted design standards as a class 3 mountain biking trail, approximately 4 – 6 feet in constructed tread width, clearing width of 10-12 feet; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD has met with the Girdwood Trails Committee and has received the support of that advisory committee at their regular meeting on May 7, 2024 with a unanimous vote; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD has met with the Girdwood Land Use Committee and has received the support of that advisory committee at their regular meeting on June 10, 2024 with a vote of 14 in favor, 0 opposed, and 4 abstaining;

Therefore, the Girdwood Board of Supervisors resolves to support BIKEWOOD in acquiring the easement for, construction and maintenance of trails on Heritage Land Bank land in the Lower Winner Creek zone, as presented at the GBOS Regular meeting of June 17, 2024 by a vote of 4 in favor and 0 opposed.

Brian Burnett

Margaret Tyler

Brian Burnett GBOS Parks and Recreation Supervisor

Attest

Municipality of Anchorage

P.O Box 390 Girdwood, Alaska 99587 http://www.muni.org/gbos

David Bronson, Mayor



GIRDWOOD VALLEY SERVICE AREA BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Briana Sullivan & Mike Edgington, Co-Chairs
Jennifer Wingard, Brian Burnett, Guy Wade

Resolution 2024-06 Of the Girdwood Board of Supervisors Resolution of Support for construction of BIKEWOOD Phase 2 Trails

Whereas, BIKEWOOD (formerly Girdwood Mountain Bike Alliance) is a grassroots group created for the purpose of building and maintaining mountain biking trails in the Girdwood Valley, promoting responsible trail use, and advocating for cycling in the Girdwood community; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD Phase 2 plan aligns with the Girdwood Trails Plan adopted by Anchorage Assembly in March 2024 in supporting non-motorized recreational development in the Girdwood Valley; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD has met with the Girdwood Nordic Ski Club (GNSC) and has that group's approval to use the 5K Nordic Loop for uphill biking access and trail equipment access, during the summer months; and

Whereas, trails built by BIKEWOOD are to be built within accepted design standards as a class 3 mountain biking trail, approximately 4 – 6 feet in constructed tread width, clearing width of 10-12 feet; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD has met with the Girdwood Trails Committee and has received the support of that advisory committee at their regular meeting on May 7, 2024 with a unanimous vote; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD has met with the Girdwood Land Use Committee and has received the support of that advisory committee at their regular meeting on June 10, 2024 with a vote of 14 in favor, 0 opposed, and 4 abstaining;

Therefore, the Girdwood Board of Supervisors resolves to support BIKEWOOD in acquiring the easement for, construction and maintenance of trails on Heritage Land Bank land in the Lower Winner Creek zone, as presented at the GBOS Regular meeting of June 17, 2024 by a vote of 4 in favor and 0 opposed.

Brian Burnett

Margaret Tyler

Brian Burnett GBOS Parks and Recreation Supervisor

Attest

Municipality of Anchorage

P.O Box 390 Girdwood, Alaska 99587 http://www.muni.org/gbos

David Bronson, Mayor



GIRDWOOD VALLEY SERVICE AREA BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Briana Sullivan & Mike Edgington, Co-Chairs
Jennifer Wingard, Brian Burnett, Guy Wade

Resolution 2024-06 Of the Girdwood Board of Supervisors Resolution of Support for construction of BIKEWOOD Phase 2 Trails

Whereas, BIKEWOOD (formerly Girdwood Mountain Bike Alliance) is a grassroots group created for the purpose of building and maintaining mountain biking trails in the Girdwood Valley, promoting responsible trail use, and advocating for cycling in the Girdwood community; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD Phase 2 plan aligns with the Girdwood Trails Plan adopted by Anchorage Assembly in March 2024 in supporting non-motorized recreational development in the Girdwood Valley; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD has met with the Girdwood Nordic Ski Club (GNSC) and has that group's approval to use the 5K Nordic Loop for uphill biking access and trail equipment access, during the summer months; and

Whereas, trails built by BIKEWOOD are to be built within accepted design standards as a class 3 mountain biking trail, approximately 4 – 6 feet in constructed tread width, clearing width of 10-12 feet; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD has met with the Girdwood Trails Committee and has received the support of that advisory committee at their regular meeting on May 7, 2024 with a unanimous vote; and

Whereas, BIKEWOOD has met with the Girdwood Land Use Committee and has received the support of that advisory committee at their regular meeting on June 10, 2024 with a vote of 14 in favor, 0 opposed, and 4 abstaining;

Therefore, the Girdwood Board of Supervisors resolves to support BIKEWOOD in acquiring the easement for, construction and maintenance of trails on Heritage Land Bank land in the Lower Winner Creek zone, as presented at the GBOS Regular meeting of June 17, 2024 by a vote of 4 in favor and 0 opposed.

Brian Burnett

Margaret Tyler

Brian Burnett GBOS Parks and Recreation Supervisor

Attest